

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

I.A. NO.3 IN Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)No(s).9460/2006

RAJINDER KUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,directions and office report))

Date: 23/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.
Ms. S. Janani ,Adv
Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan ,Adv
Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.
Mr.T.V.George ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

By interim application No.3, respondent No.10 has prayed for a direction against the petitioner to take appropriate steps for unserved respondents. It is contended that respondent no.12 is no more and an affidavit to this effect is filed by the petitioner. It is also contended that all respondents are served. However, except a letter by respondent No.10 dated 9-8-2008, there is no documentary proof on record regarding status of respondent No.12.

By Order dated 17-11-2007, Hon'ble Court has directed that learned counsel for the petitioners shall ensure that service is complete and that the matter shall be listed for hearing only after the completion of service.

ITEM NO.42

-2-

In view of the above facts, parties have to disclose, with proper proof, exact status of unserved respondent No.12 on record. Matter be listed for taking appropriate order for non-prosecution

against unserved respondent No.12 or for abatement, if proper proof of death is filed on record.

va

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar