

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ASHOK MENON

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9458/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 18/01/2006 in CWP No. 3131/2000 of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

BRIJINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office
report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12752 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17500 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21017 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9460 of 2006

(With office report)

Date: 10/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Sabharwal,Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya,Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant,Adv

Ms. S. Janani,Adv

Mr.T.V.George,Adv

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.

Ms. S. Janani ,Adv.

Mr. Tarun Gupta,Adv.

Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan,Adv.

Mr. Chand Kiran,Adv.

Mr. Kartar Singh,Adv.

..2/-

- 2 -

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv

Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The Counsel for the Petitioner in SLP(C) Nos. 9458-9464/2006 is directed
to take steps for completing the service of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 who are

common in CWP Nos. 3131, 4161 and 4252/2000, Respondent No. 11 in CWP No. 3131/2000. Respondent Nos. 7, 13 to 16 in CWP No. 4166/2000 and Respondent Nos. 8 to 11 in CWP No. 4252/2000. The Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased Respondent No. 12 in CWP No. 4166/2000 but there is a delay in filing the application and no application for condoning the delay or for setting aside abatement is filed by the petitioner. He is directed to take steps regarding that also. Respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No. 12752/2006 was reported dead and the petitioner therein has not taken steps for bringing on record the legal heirs of the said respondents. The said Respondent is also a party in CWP No. 3131/2000 in SLP(C) No. 17500/2006.

The Petitioner is directed to take steps for completion of service on Respondent Nos. 7 to 9 and 13 in CWP No. 4166/2000, Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 7 in CWP No. 4252/2000 and Respondent No.5 in CWP No. 3131/2000 and Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 in CWP No 12364/2000. The Counsel for the petitioner is also directed to take steps to complete the service of Respondent Nos. 7 in SLP(C) No. 21017/2006.

..3/-

- 3 -

ITEM NO.4

REGISTRAR COURT.2

SECTION IVB

The Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 8 to 10 in SLP(C) Nos. 9458/20056 has submitted that his name is not disclosed in the Cause List though the counsel is appearing for the said respondents. Registry may check the same and file a report to that effect.

List the matter on 17th August, 2009.

(Ashok Menon)
Registrar

*MG.