

**SECTION IV**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3925 AND 3928 OF 2013**

Brijender Singh etc.

....Appellants

**VERSUS**

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION**

It is submitted that Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, counsel for the appellant in both matters has expired. Notice for making alternative arrangement was issued on 28.07.2015 to sole appellant in both the appeals but neither AD cards nor unserved cover containing notices have been received back. Thereafter vide Ld. Registrar's Order dated 05.11.2015 fresh notice was issued on 19.11.2015 through registered AD post. Unserved covers containing notices have been received back with the postal remark that "No such person found".

Hence, the office report for direction in the appeal above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Dated this the 6<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

Sd/-

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**