

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 2/2012, I.A. No. 3/2012 in Civil Appeal No.3925/2013

BRIJINDER SINGH ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln.)

WITH

I.A. No.5/2012, I.A. No.6/2012 in C.A. No. 3928/2013

(For substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date : 12/07/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Pradeep Dahiya, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mrs Shiel Sethi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan, AOR  
Mr. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Kiran, Adv.  
Mr. Murari Lal, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Mr. Gautam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR  
Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

Applications have been filed seeking condonation of delay in bringing on record the legal representatives of

common deceased respondent No.12. There is a delay of 1083 days in filing substitution applications. Cause Shown is sufficient. Delay condoned. Abatement is set aside.

Substitution applications have been filed seeking substitution of common deceased respondent No.12 in both the Civil Appeals who died on 05.02.2006, leaving behind his legal representatives as mentioned in paragraph No.3 of the applications. There is no opposition. Let a note be made that respondent No.12 died on 05.02.2006 and is being represented by his legal representatives as mentioned in paragraph No.3 of the applications. Applications seeking substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of common deceased respondent No.12 is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within four weeks.

(RASHMI DHYANI)  
SR.P.A.

(SHAKTI PARKASH SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER